

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 16-1333

MARLON MORMANN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE DOUGLAS F. STASKAL, JUDGE

APPELLEE IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT'S
FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA

DAVID L.D. FAITH, II
JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK
Assistant Attorneys General
Iowa Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Bldg., 2nd Floor
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: (515) 281-8153
Fax: (515) 281-4209
Emails: David.Faith@Iowa.gov
Jeffrey.Peterzalek@Iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION LACKS THE POWER TO CREATE AN EQUITABLE EXCEPTION TO APPLICABLE STATUTES	16
A. Statement on error preservation, scope of review, and standard of review	16
B. Administrative Rules Cannot Create an Exception to Statutory Prerequisites for Authority or Jurisdiction.....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MORMANN’S TIME FOR FILING AN IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT WAS NOT TOLLED BECAUSE MORMANN POSSESSED ALL THE INFORMATION NECESSARY TO PLACE HIM ON CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE OF A POTENTIAL CLAIM	18
A. Statement on error preservation, scope of review, and standard of review	18
B. The Wahlert deposition proves Mr. Mormann’s non- hiring was because another candidate was selected; not because of his age	23

C. The Wahlert deposition is not “vital information” such that deadlines should be tolled until Plaintiff obtained it	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT IS NOT BARRED FROM RAISING A JURISDICTIONAL DEFENSE BECAUSE MORMANN’S CLAIMS, EVEN IF TRUE, DO NOT DEMONSTRATE CONDUCT THAT WOULD JUSTIFY EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL	29
A. Statement on error preservation, scope of review, and standard of review	29
B. IWD should not be precluded from asserting a valid jurisdictional defense merely because it sent out a pro forma rejection letter	29
CONCLUSION	35
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., 679 N.W.2d 586, 590 (Iowa 2004)..... 17

Beardon v. Int’l Paper Co., 529 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2008) 28

Buechel v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc., 745 N.W.2d 732
(Iowa 2008) 15, 26

Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) 27

Chakonas v. City of Chicago, 42 F.3d 1132 (7th Cir. 1994) 26

Christie v. Rolscreen Co., 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989) 11

Christy v. Miulli, 692 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 2005) 30, 33, 35

Clark v. Miller, 503 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1993) 21

Cox v. Dubuque Bank & Trust Co., 163 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 1998) 25

Dorsey v. Pinnacle Automation Co., 278 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2002) 26

Dring v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 58 F.3d 1323 (8th Cir. 1995) 26-27

Harrington v. State, 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003) 21

Hotchkiss v. Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc., No. 09-1632, 2011 WL 1378926
(Iowa Ct. App. April 13, 2011) 21

King v. State, 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) 20

Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co., 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990) 28

Lewis v. Heartland Inns of America, L.L.C., 591 F.3d 1033
(8th Cir. 2010) 27

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	27-28
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	27
<i>Meier v. Alfa-Laval, Inc.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1990)	30
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Percival v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 450 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1990)	22
<i>Ritz v. Wapello Cty Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 595 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1999)	11
<i>Sievers v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1998)	27
<i>Stahl v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Int’l Energy Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 324 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1982)	22
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 719 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)	34
<i>Tigges v. City of Ames</i> , 556 N.W.2d503 (Iowa 1984)	11, 21-22
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996)	28
<i>Woythal v. Tex-Tenn Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 243 (6th Cir. 1997)	25

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.23	17
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a)	24
Iowa Code § 216.15(13)	10, 14, 17, 36

Iowa Code § 614.8..... 17

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) 10

161 Iowa Admin. Code r. 3.3 (2016) 10, 14, 17, 36
